
Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 4 July 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222  or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 26 June 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday 4 July 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: HOGSMILL, 204 UNION STREET, LONDON 
SE1 0LR

1 - 33

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: ROCK ISLAND, 320-322 OLD KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 5UE. - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE

34 - 74

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  26 June 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4 J
[...]
cessary. 

 

Cheers 

Steve  

 

 

On 14 Jun 2017, at 17:05, Prickett, Mark <Mark.Prickett@southwark.gov.uk> wrote: 

 
Steve, 
  
Thanks for the follow up email. 
  
As far as EPT understand it, the application now seeks; 
  

1.       Opening hours – 07:00 – 23:30 7 days a week 
  

2.       Sale of alcohol (both on and off the premises) – 11:00 – 23:00. 
  
Please confirm this is correct? 
  
Finally, please can you provide some information on the outdoor area. In the application it is advised 
that “strict policies” will be in place for the outdoor area, but it does not advise what these policies 
are? Do you intend to close the outdoor area at a certain time? 
  
As advised below, Arches 22-26 located on the opposite side of Union Street to Arch 21, are not 
permitted to use their respective outdoor areas after 21:00 through condition 9 within their 
planning permission 14/AP/1935. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
Mark Prickett 

Principal Enforcement Officer 

Environmental Protection Team 

32

mailto:Mark.Prickett@southwark.gov.uk


©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

15
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

APPENDIX E
33



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4 July 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing sub-committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Rock Island, 320-322 Old Kent 
Road, London SE1 5UE. – Temporary Event Notice
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: East Walworth

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee decide whether or not to issue counter notices in 
respect of a temporary event notice (TEN) 859138 served by Ms Claire Joy Steele in 
regards to an event to be held at Rock Island, 320 – 322 Old Kent Road, London 
SE1 5UE.  The TEN is between 11.00 on Friday 7 July 2017 and 02.30 on Saturday 
8 July 2017.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

2. On 24 November 2005 the Licensing Act 2003 established a licensing regime for the 
following licensable activities:

a) The retail sale of alcohol
b) The supply of alcohol to club members or on behalf of a club
c) The provision of regulated entertainment
d) The provision of late night refreshments.

3. The Act established a process for the giving of “temporary event notices” (TENs). 

4. Amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 were brought about by way of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 as of 25 April 2012.

5. A premises user may serve a TEN, where it is proposed to use the premises 
concerned to provide one or more licensable activities for a period not exceeding 
168 hours for less than 500 persons. 

6. A person holding a personal license issued under the Act may serve up to 50 TENs 
in a calendar year. Non personal licence holders may serve up to five TENs in the 
same period. No premises may be used for more than 15 TENs in a calendar year or 
for more than 21 days in a calendar year. 

7. No premises may be used for temporary events that are less than 24 hours apart.

34
Agenda Item 6



8. The police or environmental health authority may intervene to prevent such an event 
taking place or agree a modification of the proposed arrangements, and their 
intervention may in some cases result in the licensing authority imposing conditions 
on a TEN.

9. If the police or environmental health team believe that allowing the premises to be 
used in accordance with the TEN will undermine the licensing objectives, they must 
give the premises user and the licensing authority an objection notice. This must be 
given within three working days of the receipt of the TEN.

10. A TEN does not relieve the premises user from any requirements under planning law 
for appropriate planning permission where it is required.

11. The police or environmental health may contact the premises user to discuss their 
objections and attempt to come to an agreement which will allow the proposed 
licensable activities to proceed. The TEN can be modified. If there is no agreement, 
the licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider the notice.

12. If the licensing authority receives an objection notice from the police or 
environmental health that is not withdrawn, it must (in the case of a standard TEN 
only) hold a hearing to consider the objection (unless all parties agree that this is 
unnecessary). The licensing committee may decide to allow the licensable activities 
to go ahead as stated in the notice. If the notice is in connection with licensable 
activities at licensed premises, the licensing authority may also impose one or more 
of the existing licence conditions on the TEN if it considers that this is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. If the authority decides to impose 
conditions, it must give notice to the premises user which includes a statement of 
conditions, and provide a copy to each relevant party. Alternatively, it can decide 
that the event would undermine the licensing objectives and give a counter notice. 
This prohibits the event from taking place.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The temporary event notices

13. On 9 June 2017 the TEN was served by Ms Claire Joy Steele in respect of an event 
intended to be held at Rock Island, 320 – 322 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5UE. Ms 
Steele is the Designated Premises Supervisor for the venue. A copy of the TEN is 
attached to this report as Appendix A.

14.  The TEN is summarised as follows:

 TEN 859138: A drag-queen show to take place during London Pride fortnight 
(24 June to 9 July 2017), and to allow the sale of alcohol and the provision of 
regulated entertainment between 11.00 on Friday 7 July 2017 and 02.00 the 
following day. To allow the provision of late night refreshment between 23.00 
on Friday 7 July 2017 and 02.00 the following day. The opening hours are 
from 11.00 on Friday 7 July 2017 to 02.30 the following day. The maximum 
number of people expected at any one time at the premises is 150. The 
activities are to take place on the premises only.

35



The objection notices

15. On 13 June 2017 the Metropolitan Police Service served an objection notice in 
respect of the TEN.  

16. The objection notice states that the times of operation of the venue, and some of the 
conditions on the licence, were imposed at hearings of the Licensing Sub-
Committee.  These decisions were made to prevent the venue becoming a source of 
crime and disorder, and public nuisance.  Allowing the application would remove all 
these conditions, and extend the hours of operation, with a negative impact on the 
Licensing Objectives

 
17. The Metropolitan Police Service made the following points in support of their 

objections:

 The venue submitted a variation to extend its hours of operation to times 
similar to those requested in the TEN application.  The application also asked 
for the removal of Condition 847 of the premises licence, which only allows 
alcohol to be consumed as ancillary to a table meal. This application was dealt 
with at a hearing of the licensing sub-committee on 1 June 2017.  An 
extension in hours was granted, but not to the times requested.  The request 
to remove Condition 847 was not granted. 

 An objector to the variation stated that she had not experienced any problems 
with the venue since the current premises licence for the venue had been 
granted in January 2017, but there was a prevailing fear the problems 
experienced in 2015 would return and having heard from all of the responsible 
authorities, did not have confidence in the management of the premises.   

 The Metropolitan Police Service are concerned that granting the TEN 
application would circumvent all the conditions of the premises licence that 
have been crafted to ensure that the venue only operates a
[...]
se making the objection to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

51. Where the relevant counter notice under section 105(3) is given the premises user 
may appeal against that decision. Where a counter notice is not given, the chief 
officer of police may appeal against that decision. The appeal must be made to the 
Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed 
against. No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on 
which the event begins.

Guidance

52. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.  

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

53. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
 
 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised guidance
 Secondary Regulations
 Statement of Licensing Policy
 Various papers from the premises 
 file.

 Licensing Unit
 Hub 2
 Third Floor
 160 Tooley Street
 SE1 2TZ

 Kirty Read (020 7525 5748)

41



APPENDICES

 No.  Title
 Appendix A The temporary event notice
 Appendix B  Metropolitan Police representations
 Appendix C Notice of decision from 10 March 2015
 Appendix D Notice of decision from 30 January 2017
 Appendix E Notice of decision from 1 June 2017
 Appendix F Premises licence
 Appendix G Warning letter of 21 March 2017
 Appendix H             Map of Location

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer  Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Social   
 Regeneration

Report Author  Alexander Lisowski, Licensing Enforcement Officer
Version  Final 

Dated  19 June 2017
Key Decision?  No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS/DIRECTORATES/CABINET 

MEMBER
 Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
 Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
 Strategic Director of Finance and 
 Governance 

Yes Yes

 Cabinet Member No No
 Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 June 2017

42



43

ALisowski
Typewritten Text
           APPENDIX A

ALisowski_1
Typewritten Text

ALisowski_2
Typewritten Text

ALisowski_3
Typewritten Text

ALisowski_4
Typewritten Text

ALisowski_5
Typewritten Text



44



45



46



47



     APPENDIX  B 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 
London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 
LONDON, 
SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Our reference: MD/21/2974/17 

Date: 13th June 2017 

Re:- Rock Island @ Thomas A Beckett 320-322 Old Kent Road SE1 5UE 

Dear Sir/Madam 

        Police are in receipt of a temporary event notice from the above for what is 
described as a drag queen show during the pride in London 2017 Parade. 
The intended licensable activities as detailed on the notice are as follows.   

Late night Refreshment 23:00 to 02:00 
Sale by retail of alcohol.  11:00 to 02:00 
The provision of regulated entertainment     11:00 to 02:00 
Premises to be open to the public 11:00 to 02:30   

On the 1st June 2017 Southwark’s Licensing Sub Committee refused an application 
from the above to vary the premises licence. Amongst others, the variation sought to 
remove condition 847 of the premises licence which dealt with restricting the sale of 
alcohol to patrons that were taking table meals and that alcohol would be served 
ancillary to that table meal. 
It also sought to extend the opening hours and the permitted hours for licensable 
activities until 02:30, similar to those as detailed in the Temporary Event Notice. 

Having had regard to all the relevant considerations and the four licensing objectives, 
the licensing sub committee decided it was appropriate and proportionate to refuse 
the removal of condition 847 and not to allow the full extent of the additional hours. 

In coming to this decision the committee made specific reference to the following 
comments made by Party G as per the Notice Of Decision issued on the 1st June 
2017. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from party G, who advised that she spoke on behalf of 
the residents of Riddle Court. The licence conditions imposed when this licence was granted 
played a key role in preventing and controlling alcohol related crime and anti-social 
behaviour, ensuring that alcohol consumption was well managed. The removal of condition 
847 would allow non-dining patrons to consume alcohol only. The resident stated that she 

Working for a safer Southwark 

48



had not experienced any problems with the premises since the grant of the licence in 
January 2017, but there was a prevailing fear that the problems experienced in 2015 would 
return. Having heard from the responsible authorities, the resident did not have confidence in 
the management of the premises.  
 
The committee also heard from a number of other responsible authorities and 
reached their decision having had consideration to all parties and comments. 
 
This Temporary Event Notice would have the effect of removing all the control 
measures and conditions of the premises licence. It could permit the sale and 
consumption of alcohol to non-dining patrons and extend the times that alcohol was 
available. The TEN would circumvent the conditions of the premises licence which 
were carefully designed to prevent the venue from being anything other than a 
restaurant style venue. 
 
In my opinion this is highly likely to have a negative impact on the licensing 
objectives. The conditions already contained within the premises licence in my 
opinion sufficiently deal with the promotion of the licensing objectives. This can be 
evidenced by the fact that no complaints have been made by the local residents and 
there has been little in the way of reported crime associated with the premises. 
 
It is for this reason that I recommend the Licensing sub committee consider the issue 
of a counter notice. 
 
Another option open to the committee would be to attach all the conditions of the 
premises licence to the TEN. This would deal with the restaurant style venue but 
would not deal with the late opening until 0230hrs or the provision of regulated 
entertainment until 0200hrs, this in my opinion could still have a negative impact on 
the licensing objectives, in particular the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of a public nuisance. 
 
The following is submitted for the consideration of the licensing sub-committee. 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
Ian Clements PC362MD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Working for a safer Southwark 

49



 
 

NOTICE OF DECISION 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 10 MARCH 2015 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003: THOMAS A BECKET, 320-322 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5UE 
 
1. Decision 

 
 The council’s licensing sub-committee, having had regard to the application made under 

Section 53C by the Metropolitan Police for a review of the premises granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Thomas A Becket, 320-322 Old Kent 
Road, London SE1 5UE and having had regard also to all other relevant representations has 
decided it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to revoke the licence. 
 

2. Reasons  
 

 The reasons for this decision are as follows: 
 

 The thrust of the representation from the Metropolitan Police Service, the applicant for the 
review, concerned a serious assault that occurred at the premises on 7 February 20
[...]
-committee heard from the environmental protection officer who advised that 

the hours applied for exceeded the recommended hours for a restaurant or pubic house 
within the Southwark statement of licensing policy.  The premises were structurally connected 
to residential premises and that the proposed conditions to prevent public nuisance did not 
address the officer’s concerns who sought a terminal hour of 23:00. 
 

 The licensing sub-committee heard from the public health authority officer who advised that 
that the increased hours of alcohol sales, such as those detailed in the application are 
associated with increased alcohol consumption, alcohol related injuries and alcohol related 
harm.  Public health sought an earlier end time in regards to the sale of alcohol and that they 
are brought in line with Southwark’s statement of licensing policy.   

 The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from other persons who were not 
present. 

  
 The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before it 

and were of the opinion and recognised that the premises had been unused since the licence 
revocation in 2014.  A significant period of time had passed and the local community could be 
satisfied that the crime and disorder previously associated with the premises would not occur 
again. 
 
The premises would be run by totally new management who were agreeable to prohibit any of 
the previous management entering the premises or being involved in the running of the 
business.  Rock Island has demonstrated that they are committed to taking advantage of the 
heritage and bringing the premises back into the community.  With the strict conditions 
imposed, this licensing sub-committee are satisfied that a premises licence should be granted 
and that Rock Island can make a success of its venture.  

  
 In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 

the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 

4. Appeal rights 
 

 The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a)  To impose conditions on the licence  
b)  To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 
 

may appeal against the decision. 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 30 JANUARY 2017 
 

56



 Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

  
 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 
 
Date: 30 January 2017 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION - 30 JANUARY 2017 
 

57



 
NOTICE OF DECISION 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 1 JUNE 2017 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003: ROCK ISLAND (THOMAS A BECKET) 320-322 OLD KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 5UE 
 
1. Decision 

 
 That the application made by Mr Paul Anthony Scarborough, for a variation of the premises 

licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Rock Island 
(Thomas A Becket), 320-322 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5UE is granted as follows: 
 

Licensable activity Hours 
 

The supply of alcohol (for consumption on 
premises) 

Sunday to Thursday from 11:00 to 23:30 (the following 
day) 
 
Friday and Saturday from 11:00 to 00:30 (the following 
day) 
 

The provision of late night refreshment 
(ind
[...]
OF DECISION – 1 JUNE 2017   
 

59



  
 The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from the other persons. 
  
 The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before it 

and concluded that in the short time the premises has operated under its current licence, they 
have been in breach of licence conditions. Given the very serious history of crime and 
disorder related to the premises, there has been insufficient time to demonstrate that the 
premises is well managed. This licensing sub-committee does however note that there have 
been no complaints made by local residents. It is for this reason, the sub-committee refuse the 
removal of conditions 842 and 847, but allow a 1 hour increase in the Friday and Saturday 
operating hours and licensable activities.  

  
 In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 

the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 

4. Appeal rights 
 

 The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence  
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 
 

may appeal against the decision. 
 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

  
 
[...]
isited your venue.  
Although he didn’t do a full inspection, you were not unable to show him previous 
CCTV footage for the venue.  You were also unable to show him staff training records 
when requested to do so. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

72



Page 3 of 2 

Not complying with the conditions of your premises licence is an offence contrary to 
The Licensing Act, 2003.  This letter is a formal warning that you have breached the 
conditions of your licence.  A copy of it will be kept in my Department’s records. If 
further breaches of the licence are discovered, this letter will be taken into account 
when deciding what action to take about those breaches.      

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mr A. Lisowski, 
Licensing Enforcement Officer, 

The London Borough of Southwark.  

 

73



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

74

ALisowski_10
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX  H



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Reserve

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

Other Members

Councillor Adele Morris

1
By email

1

By email

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Alex Lisowski, licensing team
Mark Prickett, environmental 
protection team
Carolyn Sharpe, public health

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated:  26 June 2017

1
     1

1
     1

1

5

12


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Hogsmill, 204 Union Street, London SE1 0LR
	Appendix A: Application for a new premises licence
	Appendix B: Representation from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Representation from other persons
	Appendix D: Conciliation

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 4 July 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 4 
July 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Alexander Lisowski, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: HOGSMILL, 204 UNION STREET, LONDON SE1 0LR 

It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 4 July 2017

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: ROCK ISLAND, 320-322 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 
5UE. - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 

It was noted that the premises user was not present and had not contacted the licensing 
officer to advise that they would be late.

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police representative.

The meeting went into closed session at 10.14am.

The meeting resumed at 10.25am.  The chair did not read out the decision of the sub-
committee as none of the parties were present.

RESOLVED:

That a counter notice be issued under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the temporary event notice (TEN) 859138 served Ms Claire Joy Steele in regards to an 
event to be held at Rock Island, 320 – 322 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5UE between 
11.00 on Friday 7 July 2017 and 02.30 on Saturday 8 July 2017.

Reasons

This was a temporary event notice (TEN) 859138 served Ms Claire Joy Steele in regards 
to an event to be held at Rock Island, 320 – 322 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5UE 
between 11.00 on Friday 7 July 2017 and 02.30 on Saturday 8 July 2017.

The premises user failed to attend the licensing sub-committee meeting, but the content of 
the temporary event notice was noted. The event applied for was to permit a drag-queen 
show to take place during the London Pride fortnight.  The temporary event notice sought 
to allow the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment between 23.00 on 
Friday 7 July 2017 and 02.00 the following day; allow the provision of late night 
refreshment between 23.00 on Friday 7 July 2017 and 02.00 the following day; and allow 
opening hours from 23.00 on Friday 7 July 2017 to 02.30 the following day. The maximum 
number of people expected at any one time at the premises would have been 150.   

The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the Metropolitan Police Service 
representative who advised that on 1 June 2017 the licensing sub-committee refused a 
variation application from the premises as the variation sought to remove condition 847 of 
the premises licence which dealt with restricting the sale of alcohol to patrons that were 
taking table meals and that alcohol would be served ancillary to that table meal. The 
application also sought to extend the opening hours and the permitted hours for licensable 
activities until 02:30, similar to those as detailed in the temporary event notice. The 
licensing sub-committee determined that it was appropriate and proportionate to refuse the 
removal of condition 847 and not to allow the full extent of the additional hours. 

This temporary event notice would have the effect of removing all the control measures 
and conditions of the premises licence. It could permit the sale and consumption of alcohol 
to non-dining patrons and extend the times that alcohol was available. The TEN would 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 4 July 2017

circumvent the conditions of the premises licence which were carefully designed to 
prevent the venue from being anything other than a restaurant style venue.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and considered very carefully the temporary event notice against the notice of decision 
dated 1 June 2017.  In the commentary of that decision, the licensing sub-committee 
concluded “In the short time the premises have operated under its current licence, they 
have been in breach of licence conditions. Given the very serious history of crime and 
disorder related to the premises, there has been insufficient time to demonstrate that the 
premises are well managed. This licensing sub-committee does however note that there 
have been no complaints made by local residents. It is for this reason, the sub-committee 
refuse the removal of conditions 842 and 847, but allow a one hour increase in the Friday 
and Saturday operating hours and licensable activities”.  This would have allowed 
licensable activities until 00:30 and operating hours of 01:00, which this sub-committee 
believe would have been more than sufficient time to hold the event planned.  

Because the premises licence holder is appealing the decision of 1 June 2017, which is 
their right to do, they have been required to apply for this TEN.  

This TEN was submitted only 12 days following the decision, in which the premises licence 
holder was informed that in the short time the premises has operated, they have been in 
breach of licence conditions. Until there has been a significant period of (licence) 
compliance and demonstration of good management, there will be certain restrictions 
placed on the licence and the premises. At this stage, the conditions and restrictions on 
the premises licence sufficiently deal with the promotion of the licensing objectives, which 
is evidenced by the fact that no complaints have been made by the local residents and 
little reported crime associated with the premises. It is for this reason a counter notice is 
been issued.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

Where the relevant counter notice under Section 105(3) is given the premises user may 
appeal against the decision. Where counter notice is not given, the chief officer of the 
environmental protection team may appeal against that decision.  The appeal must be 
made to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which 
the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.  
No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on which the event 
begins. 

The meeting ended at 10.27 am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


